SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 FEBRUARY 2018

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council

Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance

Councillor Jordan - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Community Safety
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care

Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

Apologies: Councillor Rayment

48. LICENSING SCHEME FOR HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HMOS)

DECISION MADE: (CAB 17/18 20180)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living, Cabinet agreed the following:

- (i) That Cabinet approves the proposals for a public consultation for an additional HMO licensing scheme in Bevois, Bargate, Portswood and Swaythling wards. The proposed start of the consultation is from 26th February 2018 for twelve weeks.
- (ii) That Cabinet considers the outcome of the consultation at its meeting on 19th June 2018 and, if appropriate, designates the proposed area as being subject to additional licensing, which would come into effect on 1st July 2018.

49. <u>PROPOSED SHARED PROVISION OF EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS,</u> RESILIENCE AND RESPONSE SERVICES WITH PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

DECISION MADE: (CAB 17/18 20232)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, Cabinet agreed the following:

- (i) That the Service Director: Transactions and Universal Services be delegated authority to enter into a Service Level Agreement (SLA) with Portsmouth City Council for the provision of a joint emergency preparedness, resilience and response function with effect from 1st April 2018 at the latest for an initial period of 5 years upon such terms and conditions as the Service Director: Transactions and Universal Services considers appropriate.
- (ii) That the Service Director: Transactions and Universal Services be delegated authority to employ such staff as are reasonably required to undertake the services under the SLA.

(iii) That following the signing of the SLA and on commencement of the arrangements that the affected Portsmouth City Council staff be transferred under TUPE Regulations to Southampton City Council.

50. SOUTHAMPTON ENERGY SERVICES COMPANY

DECISION MADE: 17/18 (CAB 17/18 20041)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living, Cabinet agreed the following:

- (i) Following an evaluation process undertaken in accordance with the contract procedure rules (CPR), Cabinet are recommended to endorse the evaluation outcome and to approve the award of the contract to the winning bidder identified in appendix 1 for a period of 5 years from the contract start date (planned 9th March 2018) subject to continued satisfactory performance and meeting the council's contractual requirements.
- (ii) To delegate authority to the Associate Director Capital Assets, to approve decisions relating to the development, operation and financing of the Energy Supply Service from contract signing onwards.
- (iii) To delegate authority to the Associate Director Capital Assets, to develop and secure contracts with committed local authorities and social landlords to enable regional endorsement and partnership working with the Energy Supply Service.
- (iv) To delegate responsibility to the Associate Director Capital Assets following consultation with the Energy Supply Service Project Management Board and the Tariff Setting Board to manage the requirements of the contract and to agree the setting of tariffs, rebates and marketing resources for the Energy Supply Service.